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Gas Industry Act 2001
ORDER UNDER SECTION 21

Order in Council
The Governor in Council, acting under section 21 of the Gas Industry Act 2001 (the ÒActÓ),

makes the following Order:
1. Objective

The objective of this Order is to regulate the tariffs that Origin Energy may charge
prescribed customers.

2. Commencement
This Order commences on 3 February 2003 and ceases to have effect on 28 March 2003.

3. Definitions
In this Order:
Òdomestic or small business customerÓ means a person described in clause 4(a) of this
Order;
Òformer franchise customerÓ means a person described in clause 4(b) of this Order;
Òlicensed retailerÓ means a person to whom a licence to sell gas by retail has been issued
under Part 3 of the Act;
Òsupply pointÓ has the meaning given in the Gas Industry (Residual Provisions) Act
1994.
ÒOrigin EnergyÓ means Origin Energy (Vic) Pty Ltd (ACN 086 013 283).

4. Prescribed Customers
A person is a prescribed customer for the purpose of the regulation of tariffs under this
Order pursuant to section 21 of the Act if the person is a prescribed customer in accordance
with any of the following conditions:
(a) a person is a prescribed customer in respect of a supply point if the person is a

domestic or small business customer in relation to Origin Energy and Origin
Energy is the local retailer for that supply point within the meaning of the Order
made under section 42 of the Gas Industry Act 2001 and published in the
Government Gazette on 29 October 2002;

(b) a person is a prescribed customer if the person was a franchise customer of Origin
immediately before 1 September 2001 in respect of particular premises and has not
entered into a new contract with a licensed retailer in respect of those premises
which takes effect on or after that date; or

(c) a person is a prescribed customer in respect of particular premises if the person is
a relevant customer to whom section 46(1) or (2) of the Gas Industry Act 2001
applies.

5. Tariffs
The tariffs as determined by Origin Energy and published in the Government Gazette
(No. S. 13.) on 28 January 2003:
(a) are fixed by this Order as:

(i) the maximum tariffs at which Origin Energy may offer to supply and sell
gas to domestic or small business customers for the purposes of section 42
of the Act; and

(ii) the maximum tariffs at which Origin Energy may supply and sell gas to
former franchise customers pursuant to deemed contracts between Origin
Energy and such customers under section 44 of the Act; and
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(iii) the maximum tariffs at which Origin Energy may supply and sell gas to
relevant customers pursuant to deemed contracts between Origin Energy
and such customers under section 46 of the Act;

(b) apply with effect from and including 3 February 2003 for the purposes of sections
42, 44 and 46 of the Act in place of the tariffs that were determined by Origin
Energy and published in the Government Gazette (No. S.228) on 3 December
2002. 

Dated 29 January 2003
Responsible Minister
THEO THEOPHANOUS
Minister for Energy Industries

HELEN DOYE
Clerk of the Executive Council
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Electricity Industry Act 2000
ORDER UNDER SECTION 13

Order in Council
The Governor in Council, acting under section 13 of the Electricity Industry Act 2000 (Òthe

ActÓ), makes the following Order:
1. Objective

The objective of this Order is to regulate the tariffs that Origin Energy may charge
prescribed customers.

2. Term
This Order commences on 3 February 2003 and ceases to have effect on 31 March 2003.

3. Definitions
In this Order:
Òdistribution companyÓ means, in relation to a supply of electricity from a supply point,
the distribution company that is licensed to distribute and supply electricity to and is
responsible for the supply point in relation to that supply of electricity;
ÒlicenseeÓ means a person to whom a licence has been issued under Part 2 of the Act;
ÒOrigin EnergyÓ means Origin Energy Electricity Limited (ACN 071 052 287); 
ÒPowercorÓ means Powercor Australia Limited (ACN 064 651 109); and
Òsupply pointÓ means, in relation to supply of electricity to a person, the point at which
that supply of electricity last leaves a supply facility owned or operated by a distribution
company before being supplied to the person, whether or not the electricity passes through
facilities owned or operated by any other person after leaving that point before being so
supplied.

4. Prescribed Customers
For the purposes of section 13 of the Act it is declared that:
(a) a person is a prescribed customer in respect of a supply point if: 

(i) the distribution company in respect of the supply point is Powercor; and 
(ii) the person is a domestic or small business customer in relation to Origin

Energy and the supply of electricity from the supply point under the Order
made under section 35 of the Act and published in the Government
Gazette on 11 January 2002 as amended on 6 August 2002; 

(b) a person is a prescribed customer if the person: 
(i) was a franchise customer of Powercor within the meaning of the

Electricity Industry Act 1993 immediately before 1 January 2001; and 
(ii) has not entered into a new contract with a licensee which takes effect on

or after that date other than with Origin Energy arising from the novation
of a deemed contract between the person and Powercor under section 37
of the Act; and

(c) a person is a prescribed customer in respect of particular premises if in respect of
that premises there is a deemed contract between Origin Energy and the person
under section 39(1) or (2) of the Act.

5. Tariffs
The tariffs determined by Origin Energy and set out in the Schedule to this Order:
(a) are fixed by this Order with effect from and including 3 February 2003 as the

maximum tariffs at which Origin Energy may offer to supply and sell electricity,
and at which Origin Energy may supply and sell electricity, to any person declared
under clause 4 of this Order to be a prescribed customer; and
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(b) apply with effect from and including 3 February 2003 for the purposes of: 
(i) section 35 of the Act; and 
(ii) section 37 of the Act as tariffs determined by Origin Energy in accordance

with this Order,
in place of the tariffs that were determined by Origin Energy and published by
Origin Energy in the Government Gazette on 3 December 2002 (being those tariffs
expressed in that publication to apply in respect of PowercorÕs network area).

Dated 29 January 2003
Responsible Minister
THEO THEOPHANOUS
Minister for Energy Industries

HELEN DOYE
Clerk of the Executive Council
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Schedule
Powercor Network area

GST GST
Exclusive Inclusive

1 RESIDENTIAL
1.1 Winner Tariff GH/GL

Energy Prices:
*Peak Periods (7:00 am to 11:00 pm Monday to Friday)
All consumption 20.59 22.65 ¢/kWh
*Off Peak Periods (All other times)
All consumption 5.07 5.58 ¢/kWh
Supply charge $35.10 $38.61 /qtr

1.2 Residential Tariffs GD and GR
First 1020 kWh/quarter 14.11 15.52 ¢/kWh
Balance 14.87 16.36 ¢/kWh
Supply charge $35.10 $38.61 /qtr

1.3 ClimateSaver Tariff
Supply under this tariff is available to both GD/GR 
(Residential) customers and GH/GL (Winner) customers
1 November to 31 March 15.05 16.56 ¢/kWh
1 April to 31 October 10.05 11.06 ¢/kWh

1.4 Off-Peak Load Managed Storage 
Water Heating Tariff Y6
(Available only to installations currently 
taking supply under this tariff)
All consumption 5.52 6.07 ¢/kWh
Supply under Tariff Y6 is available for 6 hours nightly 
for permanently wired water storage heaters of 
approved types meeting load management requirements

1.5 Off-Peak Load Managed Storage 
Water Heating Tariff YT
(Available only to installations currently 
taking supply under this tariff)
All consumption 5.31 5.84 ¢/kWh
Supply under Tariff YT is available for 6 hours nightly 
for permanently wired water storage heaters of 
approved types meeting load management requirements

1.6 Off-Peak Storage water heating Tariff Y8
(Available only to installations currently 
taking supply under this tariff)
All consumption 6.51 7.16 ¢/kWh
Supply under Tariff Y8 is available for 8 hours 
nightly for permanently wired storage heaters
of approved types

1.7 Off-Peak Solar Water Heating Tariff S4
(Available only to installations currently 
taking supply under this tariff)
All consumption 4.60 5.06 ¢/kWh
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Supply under Tariff S4 is:Ð
* available for 4 hours (from 3:00am to 7:00am) daily,
* only available with Tariff GD and is not available 
with any other tariff combination,
* available for current supplies under Tariff Y6 
and Y8 where electrically approved solar water
heaters have been installed (or are to be installed) 
or where correctly sized solar panels will be added 
to an existing Off-Peak electric water heater
* available to first time connection applicants 
who install an approved solar water heater or 
suitably sized solar panels connected to an approved 
Off-Peak electric water heater

1.8 Off-Peak Storage Space Heating Tariff J6
(Available only to installations currently 
taking supply under this tariff)
All consumption 4.92 5.41 ¢/kWh
Supply under Tariff J6 is available for 7 hours 
nightly plus 3 hours each afternoon for 
permanently wired storage space heaters of 
approved types where supply is taken in 
conjunction with Tariff Y6

1.8 Off-Peak Storage Space Heating Tariff JT
(Available only to installations currently 
taking supply under this tariff)
All consumption 4.79 5.27 ¢/kWh
Supply under Tariff J6 is available for 7 hours 
nightly plus 3 hours each afternoon for 
permanently wired storage space heaters of 
approved types where supply is taken in 
conjunction with Tariff Y6

1.8 Off-Peak Storage Space Heating Tariff J8
(Available only to installations currently 
taking supply under this tariff)
All consumption 5.97 6.57 ¢/kWh
Supply under Tariff J8 is available for 7 hours 
nightly plus 3 hours each afternoon for 
permanently wired storage space heaters of 
approved types where supply is taken in 
conjunction with Tariff Y8

1.9 Off-Peak Storage Space Heating Tariff J
(Available only to installations currently 
taking supply under this tariff)
All consumption 6.03 6.63 ¢/kWh
Supply under Tariff J is available for 7 hours 
nightly plus 3 hours each afternoon for 
permanently wired storage space heaters of 
approved types, where supply is not taken in 
conjunction with a storage water heating tariff
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2 GENERAL PURPOSE LOW VOLTAGE
2.1 (a) General Purpose Tariff E

First 1667 kWh/month 17.41 19.15 ¢/kWh
Balance 16.72 18.39 ¢/kWh
Supply Charge Ð on each account rendered $15.10 $16.61 /mth

2.1 (b) Tariff E1
(Available only to installations currently 
taking supply under this tariff)
Energy Prices:
* 7:00 am to 11:00 pm

Ð First 1667 kWh/month 20.27 22.30 ¢/kWh
Ð Balance 16.64 18.30 ¢/kWh

* 11:00 pm to 7:00 am
Ð All consumption 6.25 6.88 ¢/kWh

Supply Charge Ð on each account rendered $15.10 $16.61 /mth
2.2 Commercial Residential Tariff G

(Available only to installations currently 
taking supply under this tariff)
First 1667 kWh/month 17.41 19.15 ¢/kWh
Balance 16.72 18.39 ¢/kWh
Supply Charge Ð on each account rendered $15.10 $16.61 /mth

2.3 Contract Demand Time-of-Use Tariff L
Energy Prices:
* Peak Periods (7:00 am to 11:00 pm, Monday to Friday)

Ð All consumption 13.22 14.55 ¢/kWh
* Off Peak Periods (All other times)

Ð All consumption 2.71 2.98 ¢/kWh
Demand Price Ð Minimum chargeable demand 250 kW $4.38 $4.82 /kW/mth
Supply Charge Ð on each account rendered $411.41 $452.56 /mth

2.4 General Purpose Time-of-Use Tariff D
Energy Prices:
* Peak Periods (7:00 am to 11:00 pm, Monday to Friday)

Ð All consumption 18.04 19.84 ¢/kWh
* Off Peak Periods (All other times)

Ð All consumption 5.92 6.51 ¢/kWh
Supply Charge Ð on each account rendered $15.10 $16.61 /mth

3 COMMUNITY SERVICE
3.1 Community Service Tariff N

All consumption 16.08 17.69 ¢/kWh
Supply Charge Ð on each account rendered $15.10 $16.61 /mth

3.2 Tariff N1
(Available only to installations currently
taking supply under this tariff)
Energy Prices:
* 7:00 am to 11:00 pm

Ð All consumption 16.69 18.36 ¢/kWh
* 11:00 pm to 7:00 am

Ð All consumption 5.92 6.51 ¢/kWh
Supply Charge Ð on each account rendered $15.10 $16.61 /mth
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4 FARM
4.1 Farm Tariff B

Energy Prices:
Ð First 1667 kWh/month 17.41 19.15 ¢/kWh
Ð Balance 16.72 18.39 ¢/kWh

Supply Charge Ð on each account rendered $15.10 $16.61 /mth
4.2 Tariff B1

(Available only to installations currently 
taking supply under this tariff)
Energy Prices:
* 7:00 am to 11:00 pm

Ð First 1667 kWh/month 20.27 22.30 ¢/kWh
Ð Balance 16.64 18.30 ¢/kWh

* 11:00 pm to 7:00 am
Ð All consumption 6.25 6.88 ¢/kWh

Supply Charge Ð on each account rendered $15.10 $16.61 /mth
5 GENERAL PURPOSE HIGH VOLTAGE
5.1 General Purpose Tariff E5

(Available only to installations currently 
taking supply under this tariff)
Energy Prices:
* 7:00 am to 11:00 pm

Ð First 5500 kWh/month 26.45 29.09 ¢/kWh
Ð Balance 17.24 18.96 ¢/kWh

* 11:00 pm to 7:00 am
Ð All consumption 5.55 6.11 ¢/kWh

Supply Charge Ð on each account rendered $18.81 $20.69 /mth
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Electricity Industry Act 2000
ORDER UNDER SECTION 13

Order in Council
The Governor in Council, acting under section 13 of the Electricity Industry Act 2000 (Òthe

ActÓ), makes the following Order:
1. Objective

The objective of this Order is to regulate the tariffs that Origin Energy may charge
prescribed customers.

2. Term
This Order commences on 3 February 2003 and ceases to have effect on 28 March 2003.

3. Definitions
In this Order:
ÒCitiPowerÓ means CitiPower Pty (ACN 064 651 056);
Òdistribution companyÓ means, in relation to a supply of electricity from a supply point,
the distribution company that is licensed to distribute and supply electricity to and is
responsible for the supply point in relation to that supply of electricity;
ÒlicenseeÓ means a person to whom a licence has been issued under Part 2 of the Act;
ÒOrigin EnergyÓ means Origin Energy Electricity Limited (ACN 071 052 287); and
Òsupply pointÓ means, in relation to supply of electricity to a person, the point at which
that supply of electricity last leaves a supply facility owned or operated by a distribution
company before being supplied to the person, whether or not the electricity passes through
facilities owned or operated by any other person after leaving that point before being so
supplied.

4. Prescribed Customers
For the purposes of section 13 of the Act it is declared that:
(a) a person is a prescribed customer in respect of a supply point if: 

(i) the distribution company in respect of the supply point is CitiPower; and 
(ii) the person is a domestic or small business customer in relation to Origin

Energy and the supply of electricity from the supply point under the Order
made under section 35 of the Act and published in the Government
Gazette on 11 January 2002 as amended on 6 August 2002; 

(b) a person is a prescribed customer if the person: 
(i) was a franchise customer of CitiPower within the meaning of the

Electricity Industry Act 1993 immediately before 1 January 2001; and 
(ii) has not entered into a new contract with a licensee which takes effect on

or after that date other than with Origin Energy arising from the novation
of a deemed contract between the person and CitiPower under section 37
of the Act; and

(c) a person is a prescribed customer in respect of particular premises if in respect of
that premises there is a deemed contract between Origin Energy and the person
under section 39(1) or (2) of the Act.

5. Tariffs
The tariffs determined by Origin Energy and published by Origin Energy in the
Government Gazette (No. S 15) on 28 January 2003 (being those tariffs expressed in that
publication to apply in respect of CitiPowerÕs network area):
(a) are fixed by this Order with effect from and including 3 February 2003 as the

maximum tariffs at which Origin Energy may offer to supply and sell electricity,
and at which Origin Energy may supply and sell electricity, to any person declared
under clause 4 of this Order to be a prescribed customer; and
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(b) apply with effect from and including 3 February 2003 for the purposes of: 
(i) section 35 of the Act; and 
(ii) section 37 of the Act as tariffs determined by Origin Energy in accordance

with this Order,
in place of the tariffs that were determined by Origin Energy and published by
Origin Energy in the Government Gazette on 3 December 2002 (being those tariffs
expressed in that publication to apply in respect of CitiPowerÕs network area).

Dated 29 January 2003
Responsible Minister
THEO THEOPHANOUS
Minister for Energy Industries

HELEN DOYE
Clerk of the Executive Council
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